## **URGENT ACTION**

## PRISONER OF CONSCIENCE RELEASED

On 26 March, political activist and prisoner of conscience, Fadhel Abbas Mahdi Mohamed was released from Jaw prison, in the Bahraini capital, Manama. He served three years in prison on charges of "spreading false information that could damage military operations of Bahrain and its allies and calling for resistance".

Prisoner of conscience and political activist **Fadhel Abbas Mahdi Mohamed** was released on 26 March 2018, after having served his three-year prison sentence in Jaw prison, south-eastern Bahrain. He was the former Secretary General of the Unitary National Democratic Assemblage, an opposition party also known as al-Wahdawi party.

Fadhel Abbas Mahdi Mohamed, was arrested on 26 March 2015, the day his party issued a statement denouncing the airstrikes in Yemen. The same day, the Ministry of Interior announced Bahrain's support for the Saudi Arabia-led coalition in Yemen and issued a statement warning that the government would take steps against any "attempt to exploit the situation through division or sedition, or issuance of statements against the approach Bahrain has taken". His trial before the High Criminal Court in Manama started on 27 April 2015. On 28 June 2015, he was sentenced to five years in prison for "spreading false information that could damage military operations of Bahrain and its allies and calling for resistance". On 26 October 2016, the High Court of Appeals reduced the sentence to three years.

Amnesty International believes that Fadhel Abbas Mahdi Mohamed was tried and convicted solely for exercising his right to freedom of expression and has not used or advocated violence.

## No further action is requested by the UA Network. Amnesty International will continue to monitor Fadhel Abbas Mahdi Mohamed's case. Many thanks to all who sent appeals.

Please check with your section office if sending appeals after the above date. This is the fourth update of UA 142/15. Further information: www.amnesty.org/en/documents/mde11/5063/2016/en/

Name: Fadhel Abbas Mahdi Mohamed Gender m/f: m

Further information on UA: 142/15 Index: MDE 11/8315/2018 Issue Date: 03 May 2018



